

केंद्रीयकर: खापरीक्षा-II आयुक्तकाकार्यालय OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX AUDIT- II COMMISSIONERATE

1-98/B/20, 21: सान्वीयमुनाप्राइड, कृतिकालेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेकसिटी, हैदराबाद-500081 1-98/B/20, 21: SANVI YAMUNA PRIDE, KRITHIKA LAYOUT, MADHAPUR, HITECH

CITY, HYDERABAD -500081

PREAMBLE

Under Section 19(1) of the Right to information Act, 2005 the applicant, if aggrieved by this order, can prefer an appeal within thirty days from the receipt of order to the First appellate authority i.e. Sri. Sahil Inamdar, Additional Commissioner of Central Tax, Audit-II Commissionerate, Office of the Commissioner of Central Tax (Audit II), Door No.1-98/B/20,21, Krithika Layout, Madhapur, Hi-Tech City, Hyderabad – 500081. सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 की धारा 19(1) के तहत आवेदक, यदि इस आदेश से व्यथित है, तो आदेश की प्राप्ति से तीस दिनों के भीतर प्रथम अपीलीय प्राधिकारी के समक्ष अपील कर सकता है- श्री साहिल इनामदार, अपर आयुक्त, केंद्रीय कर, ऑडिट-II आयुक्तालय, दरवाजा नंबर 1-98/बी/20,21, कृतिका लेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेक सिटी, हैदराबाद-500081

Date: 09 .06.2025

ORDER NO.53/2025-RTI

(Order Passed by Shri S. Suresh Kumar, Assistant Commissioner of Central Tax & CPIO, Audit-II Commissionerate, Hyderabad)

> SUB:- RTI Act, 2005- Application filed by Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street Camp, Next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune, Maharashtra. Pin: 411 001-Reg.

> > # # #

RTI application with Registration No. **CECHZ/R/T/25/00220** dated **27/05/2025** was filed by **Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil** under Right to Information Act 2005, which was received online in this office. The said application was received in this office from the Chief Commissioner office, Hyderabad Zone, directing us to provide information pertaining to the Audit -II Commissionerate directly to the Applicant.

	Information sought by Shri Manoj Balal Maharashtra vide following registrat	
Registration Number CECHZ/R/T/25/000220 dated 27.05.2025		
1.	(A) NAME & PLACE OF THE DGG1/ DRI OFFICE	NA
2.	(B)NAME & PLACE OF THE NACIN	NA
3.	ZTI . (C) NAME & PLACE OF THE CHIEF COMMISSIONERATE OF CENTAL EXCISE & CGST ORCUSTOMS	NA
4.	WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE (D) NAME & PLACE OFTHE COMMISSIONERATE OF CENTAL EXCISE & CGST ORCUSTOMS (EXECUTIVE/AUDIT/APPEALS/) WHICHEVER ISAPPLICABLE	Audit-II Commissionerate
	(E) NAME & PLACE OF THE	SINCE THERE IS N

In this regard, the reply to the RTI application is as under:

DIVISION OF CENTAL EXCISE & CGST OR NAME & PLACE OF THE CIRCLE UNDER CGST/CUSTOMS AUDIT OR NAME & PLACE OF THE DIVISION (F) NAME AND PLACE OF THE RANGE UNDER DIVN OF CENTRAL EXCISE & CGST OR AUDIT PARTY UNDERCGST/CUSTOMS AUDIT OR /PORT/FIELD FORMATION UNDERCUSTOMS DIVISION WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE	LARGER PUBLIC INTEREST INVOLVED, THE RTI REQUEST IS BEING DENIED IN TERMS OF SECTION 8(1)(J) OF RTI ACT, 2005.
(G) PLEASE PROVIDE ME COPY OF DUTY LIST ISSUED POST AGT TRANSFERS 2024 WITH EMPLOYEES NAME & DESIGNATION WISE WORK ALLOCATION IN DETAILS IN WRITING WHICH ENSURES THAT NO SINGLE EMPLOYEE IS BURNED OUT WHILE OTHERS DO NOT HAVE ENOUGH	SINCE THERE IS NO LARGER PUBLIC INTEREST INVOLVED, THE RTI REQUEST IS BEING DENIED IN TERMS OF SECTION 8(1)(J) OF RTI ACT, 2005.
WORK TO DO (H) PLEASE PROVIDE ME COPY OF THE APPROVED NOTE SHEET BY WHICH APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY HAS ISSUED DUTY LISTIN WRITING POST AGT TRANSFERS 2024 WITH EMPLOYEESNAME & DESIGNATION WISE WORK ALLOCATION IN DETAILSWHICH ENSURES THAT NO SINGLE EMPLOYEE IS BURNEDOUT WHILE OTHERS DO NOT HAVE ENOUGH WORK TO DO.	SINCE THERE IS NO LARGER PUBLIC INTEREST INVOLVED, THE RTI REQUEST IS BEING DENIED IN TERMS OF SECTION 8(1)(J) OF RTI ACT, 2005.

6/2015

(S. SURESH KUMAR) (ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER & CPIO)

To

- 1. Shri Manoj Balakrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street Camp, Next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune, Maharashtra. Pin: 411001. (Mail-ID patilmanojpm12@gmail.com)
- 2. Copy submitted to: The Assistant Commissioner of GST & Customs (CPIO).
- 3. Chief Commissioner Office, Hyderabad. (By Email.ccehyd@gmail.com)



केंद्रीयकर: खापरीक्षा-II आयुक्तकाकार्यालय OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX AUDIT- II COMMISSIONERATE 1-98/B/20, 21: सान्वीयमुनाप्राइड, कृतिकालेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेकसिटी, हैवराबाद-500081 1-98/B/20, 21: SANVI YAMUNA PRIDE, KRITHIKA LAYOUT, MADHAPUR, HITECH CITY, HYDERABAD -500081

PREAMBLE

Under Section 19(1) of the Right to information Act, 2005 the applicant, if aggrieved by this order, can prefer an appeal within thirty days from the receipt of order to the First appellate authority i.e. Sri. Sahil Inamdar, Additional Commissioner of Central Tax, Audit-II Commissionerate, Office of the Commissioner of Central Tax (Audit II), Door No.1-98/B/20,21, Krithika Layout, Madhapur, Hitech City, Hyderabad – 500081. सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 की धारा 19(1) के तहत आवेदक, यदि इस आदेश से व्यथित है, तो आदेश की प्राप्ति से तीस दिनों के भीतर प्रथम अपीलीय प्राधिकारी के समक्ष अपील कर सकता है- श्री साहिल इनामदार, अपर आयुक्त, केंद्रीय कर, ऑडिट-II आयुक्तालय, दरवाजा नंबर 1-98/बी/20,21, कृतिका लेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेक सिटी, हैदराबाद-500081

Date: 05.06.2025

ORDER NO.54/2025-RTI

(Order Passed by Shri S. Suresh Kumar, Assistant Commissioner & CPIO, Audit-II Commissionerate, Hyderabad)

SUB:- RTI Act, 2005- Application filed by Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street Camp, Next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune, Maharashtra. Pin: 411001- Reg.

#

RTI application with Registration No. **CECHZ/R/T/25/00209** dated **21/05/2025** was filed by **Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil** under Right to Information Act 2005, which was received online in this office. The said application was received in this office from the Chief Commissioner office, Hyderabad Zone, directing us to provide information pertaining to the Audit - II Commissionerate directly to the Applicant.

In this regard, the reply to the RTI application is as under:

	nformation sought	Reply
A. NAME & PLA	CE OF THE DGGI OFFICE.	NA
B. NAME & PLA	CE OF THE NACIN ZTI	NA
C. NAME & PLA C.EX. & CGST	CE OF THE CHIEF COMMISSIONER	NTE OF NA
CENTRAL EXC	CE OF THE COMMISSIONERATE OF ISE & CGST OR CUSTOMS (EXECUT ALS/) WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE	IVE COMMISSIONERATE
& CGST OR N	CE OF THE DIVISION OF CENTRAL E AME & PLACE OF THE CIRCLE UND VHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE	
REGISTERED C	EM ME TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLO ON AADHAR ENABLED BIOMETRIC SYSTEM AS ON CENTRAL EXCISE D FEB, 2025.	SINCE THERE IS NO LARGER
	EMPLOYEES AS ON CENTRAL EXC 24 th Feb, 2025.	ACTIVITY OR INTEREST.
	ER OF EMPLOYEES WHO WERE PR PER AEBAS AS ON CENTRAL EXCISE EB, 2025	
I. TOTAL NUMBE	R OF AEBAS DEVICES INSTALLED.	
	R OF ACTIVE AEBAS DEVICES AS (SE DAY 2025 i.e. 24 th FEB, 2025.	DN .

(S. SURESH KUMAR) (ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER & CPIO)

- Shri Manoj Balakrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street Camp, Next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune, Maharashtra. Pin: 411001. (Mail-ID patilmanojpm12@gmail.com)
- 2. Copy submitted to: The Assistant Commissioner of GST & Customs (CPIO).
- 3. Chief Commissioner Office, Hyderabad. (By Email.ccehyd@gmail.com)



केंद्रीयकर: खापरीक्षा-II आयुक्तकाकार्यालय OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX AUDIT- II COMMISSIONERATE 1-98/B/20, 21: सान्वीयमुनाप्राइड, कृतिकालेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेकसिटी, हैदराबाद-500081 1-98/B/20, 21: SANVI YAMUNA PRIDE, KRITHIKA LAYOUT, MADHAPUR, HITECH CITY, HYDERABAD -500081

<u>PREAMBLE</u>

Under Section 19(1) of the Right to information Act, 2005 the applicant, if aggrieved by this order, can prefer an appeal within thirty days from the receipt of order to the First appellate authority i.e. Sri. Sahil Inamdar, Additional Commissioner of Central Tax, Audit-II Commissionerate, Office of the Commissioner of Central Tax (Audit II), Door No.1-98/B/20,21, Krithika Layout, Madhapur, Hitech City, Hyderabad – 500081. सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 की धारा 19(1) के तहत आवेदक, यदि इस आदेश से व्यथित है, तो आदेश की प्राप्ति से तीस दिनों के भीतर प्रथम अपीलीय प्राधिकारी के समक्ष अपील कर सकता है- श्री साहिल इनामदार,, अपर आयुक्त,, केंद्रीय कर, ऑडिट-॥ आयुक्तालय, दरवाजा नंबर 1-98/बी/20,21, कृतिका लेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेक सिटी, हैदराबाद-500081

Date: 09.06.2025

ORDER NO.55/2025-RTI

(Order Passed by Shri S. Suresh Kumar, Assistant Commissioner & CPIO, Audit-II Commissionerate, Hyderabad)

SUB :- RTI Act, 2005- Application filed by Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street Camp, Next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune, Maharashtra. Pin: 411001- Reg.

#

RTI application with Registration No. **CECHZ/R/T/25/00199** dated **19/05/2025** was filed by **Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil** under Right to Information Act 2005, which was received online in this office. The said **application** was received in this office from the Chief Commissioner office, Hyderabad Zone, directing us to provide information pertaining to the Audit -

II Commissionerate directly to the Applicant.

In this regard, the reply to the RTI application is as under:

٨	Information sought	Reply
<u> </u>		NA
	THE Q PLACE OF THE MACINI THE	NA
С.	CENTRAL EXCISE & COST	NA
D.	NAME & PLACE OF THE COMMISSIONERATE OF CENTRAL EXCISE & CGST(EXECUTIVE/AUDIT/APPEALS/)WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE.	HYDERABAD – II AUDIT COMMISSIONERATE
E.	NAME & PLACE OF THE DIVISION OF CENTRAL EXCISE & CGST OR NAME & PLACE OF THE CIRCLE UNDER CGST OR NAME & PLACE OF THE DIVISION WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE.	NA
F.	NAME AND PLACE OF THE RANGE UNDER DIVN OF CENTRAL EXCISE & CGST OR AUDIT PARTY UNDER CGST AUDIT WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE.	NA
	PLEASE PROVIDE ME COPY OF ALL RTI REPLIES WHEREIN A COMMON REPLY WAS GIVEN TO MULTIPLE RTI APPLICATIONS WHEN IT IS THE DUTY OF THE CPIO UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE RTI ACT TO DEALT EACH APPLICATION SEPARATELY AND GIVE REPLY/INFORMATION TO THE RTI APPLICANTS AFTER PROPER APPLICATION OF MIND (PLEASE REFER Citation: Rao Mohd. Nadeem v. WAPCOS Limited in Complaint No. CIC/WPCSL/C/2019/635310: Date of decision: 01.09.2020).	AS NO LARGER PUBLIC INTEREST IS INVOLVED, THE INFORMATION MAY NOT BE GIVEN TO THE RTI APPLICANT AS PER THE SECTION 8(1) (j) OF RTI ACT, 2005.
Н.	PLEASE PROVIDE ME COPY OF ALL APPEALS FILED BY RTI APPLICATION TO FAA AGAINST CPIO ORDER WHERIN A COMMON REPLY WAS GIVEN BY CPIO TO MULTIPLE RTI APPLICATIONS.	

9/2/2005

(S. SURESH KUMAR) (ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER & CPIO)

- 1. Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street Camp, Next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune, Maharashtra. Pin: 411001. (Mail-ID patilmanojpm12@gmail.com)
- 2. Copy submitted to: The Assistant Commissioner of GST & Customs
- 3. Chief Commissioner Office, Hyderabad. (By Email.ccehyd@gmail.com)



केंद्रीयकर: खापरीक्षा-II आयुक्तकाकार्यालय OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX AUDIT- II COMMISSIONERATE 1-98/B/20, 21: सान्वीयमुनाप्राइड, कृतिकालेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेकसिटी, हैदराबाद-500081 1-98/B/20, 21: SANVI YAMUNA PRIDE, KRITHIKA LAYOUT, MADHAPUR, HITECH CITY, HYDERABAD -500081

<u>PREAMBLE</u>

Under Section 19(1) of the Right to information Act, 2005 the applicant, if aggrieved by this order, can prefer an appeal within thirty days from the receipt of order to the First appellate authority i.e. Sri. Sahil Inamdar, Additional Commissioner of Central Tax, Audit-II Commissionerate, Office of the Commissioner of Central Tax (Audit II), Door No.1-98/B/20,21, Krithika Layout, Madhapur, Hitech City, Hyderabad – 500081. सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 की धारा 19(1) के तहत आवेदक, यदि इस आदेश से व्यथित है, तो आदेश की प्राप्ति से तीस दिनों के भीतर प्रथम अपीलीय प्राधिकारी के समक्ष अपील कर सकता है- श्री साहिल इनामदार, अपर आयुक्त, केंद्रीय कर, ऑडिट-II आयुक्तालय, दरवाजा नंबर 1-98/बी/20,21, कृतिका लेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेक सिटी, हैदराबाद-500081

Date:09 .06.2025

ORDER NO.56/2025-RTI

(Order Passed by Shri S. Suresh Kumar, Assistant Commissioner & CPIO, Audit-II Commissionerate, Hyderabad)

SUB:- RTI Act, 2005- Application filed by Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street Camp, Next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune, Maharashtra. Pin: 411001- Reg.

#

RTI application with Registration No. CECHZ/R/T/25/00189 dated

16/05/2025 was filed by **Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil** under Right to Information Act 2005, which was received online in this office. The said application was received in this office from the Chief Commissioner office, Hyderabad Zone, directing us to provide information pertaining to the Audit -

II Commissionerate directly to the Applicant.

In this regard, the reply to the RTI application is as under:

Reply	Information sought
NA	A. NAME & PLACE OF THE DGGI/DRI OFFICE.
NA	B. NAME & PLACE OF THE NACIN ZTI.
NA	C. NAME & PLACE OF THE CHIEF COMMISSIONERATE
	OF CENTRAL EXCISE & CGST OR CUSTOMS
	WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE
	D. NAME & PLACE OF THE COMMISSIONERATE OF
HYDERABAD – II AUDIT	CENTRAL EXCISE & CGST OR CUSTOMS (EXECUTIVE
COMMISSIONERATE	AUDIT/APPEALS/) WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE.
NA	E. NAME & PLACE OF THE DIVISION/CIRCLE OF
	CENTRAL EXCISE & CGST OR CUSTOMS UNDER/
	AUDIT COMMISSIONERATE.
	F. NUMBER OF OFFICERS WHO ARE UNDER OLD
	PENSION SCHEME PLEASE GIVE SEPARATE FIGURES
PLEASE FIND THE ATTACHE	FOR GROUP A, B & C SEPARATELY.
FILE.	G. NUMBER OF OFFICERS WHO ARE UNDER NEW
	PENSION SCHEME PLEASE GIVE SEPARATE FIGURES
	FOR GROUP A, B & C SEPARATELY.

(S. SUŔESH KUMAR) (ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER & CPIO)

- 1. Shri Manoj Balakrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street Camp, Next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune, Maharashtra. Pin: 411001. (Mail-ID patilmanojpm12@gmail.com)
- 2. Copy submitted to: The Assistant Commissioner of GST & Customs 3. Chief Commissioner Office, Hyderabad. (By Email.ccehyd@gmail.com)

Revived 15 09/06/25

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX AUDIT-II COMMISSIONERATE::HYDERABAD: हैदराबाद – II लेखा परीक्षा आयुक्तालय Door No.1-98/B/20,21 Sanvi Yamuna Pride, Krithika Layout, MADHAPUR, HITEC CITY: HYDERABAD - 500081

C.No.II/39/07/2020-Accts

To The Assistant Commissioner(Tech), CPIO, Audit-II Commissionerate, Hyderabad.

Sir,

Sub:- RTI Act, 2005 – RTI application dt. 16.05.2025 filed by Shri. Manoj Balkrishna Patil - reg.

Please refer to RTI application registration no. CECHZ/R/T/25/00189 dt. 16.05.2025 on the above cited subject.

On the basis of data available in this section, point wise (F & G) reply is submitted hereunder:

(F) Number of Officers who are under Old Pension scheme Group wise:

Group A- 12, Group B- 29, Group C- 2

(G) Number of Officers who are under New Pension scheme Group wise:

Group A- 2, Group B- 75, Group C- 11

Yours faithfully,

(G. V. SATHYAVATI) ASST. CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER लहायक मुख्य लेखा आधिकारी Asst. Chief Accounts Officer केन्द्रीय कर के आयुक्त का कार्यालय office of the Commissioner of Central Tax विदराबाद-II लेखापरीक्षा आयुक्तलय Hyderabad-II Audit Commissionarate हेवराबाट/Hyderabad-500 081.



केंद्रीयकर: खापरीक्षा-II आयुक्तकाकार्यालय OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX AUDIT- II COMMISSIONERATE 1-98/B/20, 21: सान्वीयमुनाप्राइड, कृतिकालेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेकसिटी, हैदराबाद-500081 1-98/B/20, 21: SANVI YAMUNA PRIDE, KRITHIKA LAYOUT, MADHAPUR, HITECH CITY, HYDERABAD -500081

<u>PREAMBLE</u>

Under Section 19(1) of the Right to information Act, 2005 the applicant, if aggrieved by this order, can prefer an appeal within thirty days from the receipt of order to the First appellate authority i.e. Sri. Sahil Inamdar, Additional Commissioner of Central Tax, Audit-II Commissionerate, Office of the Commissioner of Central Tax (Audit II), Door No.1-98/B/20,21, Krithika Layout, Madhapur, Hi-Tech City, Hyderabad – 500081. सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 की धारा 19(1) के तहत आवेदक, यदि इस आदेश से व्यथित है, तो आदेश की प्राप्ति से तीस दिनों के भीतर प्रथम अपीलीय प्राधिकारी के समक्ष अपील कर सकता है- श्री साहिल इनामदार, अपर आयुक्त, केंद्रीय कर, ऑडिट-II आयुक्तालय, दरवाजा नंबर 1-98/बी/20,21, कृतिका लेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेक सिटी, हैदराबाद-500081

Date: 10.06.2025

ORDER NO.57/2025-RTI

(Order Passed by Shri S. Suresh Kumar, Assistant Commissioner of Central Tax & CPIO, Audit-II Commissionerate, Hyderabad)

SUB:- RTI Act, 2005- Application filed by Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street Camp, Next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune, Maharashtra. Pin: 411 001-Reg.

#

RTI application with Registration No. **CECHZ/R/T/25/00219** dated **27/05/2025** was filed by **Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil** under Right to Information Act 2005, which was received online in this office. The said application was received in this office from the Chief Commissioner office, Hyderabad Zone, directing us to provide information pertaining to the Audit -II **Commission**erate directly to the Applicant.

In this regard, the reply to the RTI applicati

1.	(A) NAME & PLACE OF THE DRI OFFICE.		
2.	(B) NAME & PLACE OF THE CHIEF COMMISSIONERATE OF CUSTOMS.	NA	
3.	(C) NAME & PLACE OF THE COMMISSIONERATE OF CUSTOMS (EXECUTIVE (AUDUM)	Audit-11 Commissionerate	
4.	EN IS AFFLICABLE.		
	(D) NAME & PLACE OF THE DIVISION CUSTOMS & NAME & PLACE OF THE CIRCLE UNDER CUSTOMS AUDIT OR NAME & PLACE OF THE AIRPORT /ICD/CFS UNDER CUSTOMS WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE.	NA	
5.	(E) NAME AND PLACE OF AUDIT PARTY UNDER CUSTOMS AUDIT OR /PORT/FIELD FORMATION UNDER CUSTOMS DIVISON WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE.	NA	
6.	(F) PLEASE PROVIDE ME COPY OF DUTY LIST ISSUED POST AGT TRANSFERS 2024 WITH EMPLOYEES NAME & DESIGNATION WISE WORK ALLOCATION IN DETAILS IN WRITING WHICH ENSURES THAT NO SINGLE EMPLOYEE IS BURNED OUT WHILE OTHERS DO NOT HAVE ENOUGH WORK TO DO.	SINCE THERE IS NO LARGER PUBLIC INTEREST INVOLVED, THE RTI REQUEST IS BEING DENIED IN TERMS OF SECTION 8(1)(J) OF RTI ACT, 2005	
7.	(G) PLEASE PROVIDE ME COPY OF THE APPROVED NOTE SHEET BY WHICH APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY HAS ISSUED DUTY LIST IN WRITING POST AGT TRANSFERS 2024 WITH EMPLOYEES NAME & DESIGNATION WISE WORK ALLOCATION IN DETAILS WHICH ENSURES THAT NO SINGLE EMPLOYEE IS BURNED OUT WHILE OTHERS DO NOT HAVE ENOUGH WORK TO DO.	SINCE THERE IS NO LARGER PUBLIC INTEREST INVOLVED, THE RTI REQUEST IS BEING DENIED IN TERMS OF SECTION 8(1)(J) OF RTI ACT, 2005	

10/6/20'

(S. SURESH KUMAR) (ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER & CPIO)

- Shri Manoj Balakrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street Camp, Next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune, Maharashtra. Pin: 411001. (Mail-ID patilmanojpm12@gmail.com)
- 2. Copy submitted to: The Assistant Commissioner of GST & Customs (CPIO).
- 3. Chief Commissioner Office, Hyderabad. (By Email.ccehyd@gmail.com)



केंद्रीयकर: खापरीक्षा-II आयुक्तकाकार्यालय OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX AUDIT- II COMMISSIONERATE 1-98/B/20, 21: सान्वीयमुनाप्राइड, कृतिकालेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेकसिटी, हैदराबाद-500081 1-98/B/20, 21: SANVI YAMUNA PRIDE, KRITHIKA LAYOUT, MADHAPUR, HITECH CITY, HYDERABAD -500081

PREAMBLE

Under Section 19(1) of the Right to information Act, 2005 the applicant, if aggrieved by this order, can prefer an appeal within thirty days from the receipt of order to the First appellate authority i.e. Sri. Sahil Inamdar, Additional Commissioner of Central Tax, Audit-II Commissionerate, Office of the Commissioner of Central Tax (Audit II), Door No.1-98/B/20,21, Krithika Layout, Madhapur, Hitech City, Hyderabad – 500081. सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 की धारा 19(1) के तहत आवेदक, यदि इस आदेश से व्यथित है, तो आदेश की प्राप्ति से तीस दिनों के भीतर प्रथम अपीलीय प्राधिकारी के समक्ष अपील कर सकता है- श्री साहिल इनामदार,, अपर आयुक्त,, केंद्रीय कर, ऑडिट-II आयुक्तालय, दरवाजा नंबर 1-98/बी/20,21, कृतिका लेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेक सिटी, हैदराबाद-500081

Date: 11 .06.2025

ORDER NO.58/2025-RTI

(Order Passed by Shri S. Suresh Kumar, Assistant Commissioner & CPIO, Audit-II Commissionerate, Hyderabad)

SUB :- RTI Act, 2005- Application filed by Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street Camp, Next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune, Maharashtra. Pin: 411001- Reg.

#

RTI application with Registration No. **CECHZ/R/T/25/00216** dated **26/05/2025** was filed by **Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil** under Right to Information Act 2005, which was received online in this office. The said application was received in this office from the Chief Commissioner office,

Hyderabad Zone, directing us to provide information pertaining to the Audit -

II Commissionerate directly to the Applicant.

In this regard, the reply to the RTI application is as under:

	Information sought	Reply
Α.	NAME & PLACE OF THE DGGI/DRI OFFICE.	NA
	NAME & PLACE OF THE NACIN ZTI.	NA
	NAME & PLACE OF THE CHIEF COMMISSIONERATE OF CENTRAL EXCISE & CGST OR CUSTOMS WHICHEVER IS	NA
D.	APPLICABLE. NAME & PLACE OF THE COMMISSIONERATE OF CENTRAL EXCISE & CGST(EXECUTIVE/AUDIT/APPEALS/)WHICHEVER IS	HYDERABAD – II AUDIT COMMISSIONERATE
E.	APPLICABLE. NAME & PLACE OF THE DIVISION/CIRCLE OF CENTRAL EXCISE & CGST OR CUSTOMS UNDER EXECUTIVE/ AUDIT	NA
G.	COMMISSIONERATE. NUMBER OF CPGRAMS RECEIVED. NUMBER OF INTERIM REPLIES GIVEN TO RECEIVE CPGRAMS	PLEASE FIND THE FILE
Н. I.	BEFORE FINAL REPLY. NUMBER OF CPGRAMS APPLICANTS FILED APPEALS AGAINST FINAL REPLY RECEIVED FORM PUBLIC AUTHORITY NUMBER OF CPGRAMS APPLICATIONS COULD NOT DISPOSED OFF BY PUBLIC AUTHORITY WITHIN THE TIME LINE PRESCRIBED BY MINISTRY OF ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS.	ATTACHED
	PRESCRIBED BY MINISTRY CAN	4 2 1 1 1 2005

(S. SURESH KUMAR) (ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER & CPIO)

- 1. Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street Camp, Next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune, Maharashtra. Pin: 411001. (Mail-ID <u>patilmanojpm12@gmail.com</u>) 2. Copy submitted to: The Assistant Commissioner of GST & Customs
- 3. Chief Commissioner Office, Hyderabad. (By <u>Email.ccehyd@gmail.com</u>)

VIG fort



केंद्रीय कर आयुक्त का कार्यालय लेखा परीक्षा –॥ आयुक्तलय,OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX AUDIT –II COMMISSIONERATE, D. No. 1-98/B/20, 21, सान्वी यमुना प्राइड, कृतिका लेआउट हाईटेक सिटी, माधापुर, हैदराबाद-הסספו ה אוב דפרש כודע אאראנאני איניין אויין אויין איניין אינין איניען אינין איניען איניין אינין אינין איניען איניען אין איניען איניען איניע איניען אינין איניען איניין איניין איניין איניין איניען איניען איניין איניען אינען איניען איניען איניען איניען אין אינען אין אינען אין אין אינען אין אין אינען אין אין אין אינען אין אין יו כטויאוואטוטי עריאניב, ט. ואט. ו-שַּאַיאַצע, צו, אוייםו עוַקָּין אוּדָּט, שוַּתּשּׁו מוּשוּטַכ פּוּדָכעי וקטו, דועוען, פּעזשע 500081. D. No. 1-98/B/20,21, SANVI YAMUNA PRIDE, KRITHIKA LAYOUT, HI-TECH CITY, MADHAPUR, C. No. II/27/01/2021-CIU(Audit-II) RTI

Dt.:/1.06.2025.

The Assistant Commissioner (CPIO), Central Tax, Audit-II Commissionerate, Hyderabad.

Sir,

To

Sub: RTI--Application Registration No.CECHZ/R/T/25/00216 dt.26.05.2025 received in this section on 10.06.2025 filed by Sri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, Pune under RTI Act 2005--Reg.

303030303030

Please refer to the mail dt.10.06.2025 received from Technical Section in this office, enclosing the RTI Application Registration No.CECHZ/R/T/25/00216 dt.26.05.2025 filed by Sri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, Pune and calling for the requisite information on the above cited subject.

The relevant point-wise information regarding the information sought by the applicant for the period 01.04.2023 to 31.03.2024 in respect of CIU Section, Audit-II Commissionerate is as hereunder:

(F) No. of CPGRAMS Received: Nil.

(G) No. of interim replies given to received CPGRAMS before final reply: NA

- (H) No. of CPGRAMS applicants filed appeals against final reply received from Public Authority: NA
- (I) No. of CPGRAMS applications could not be disposed off by Public Authority within the time line prescribed by the Ministry of Administrative Reforms: NA

Yours faithfully, a. 264

(K. SATHEESH KUMAR Assistant Commissioner (P&V)//ACPIO